## HIGH COURT OF MADHYA PRADESH, JABALPUR

Endt. No. <u>824</u> /Confdl /2022 II-2-16/95

Jabalpur, dated 17<sup>th</sup> August, 2022

Copy of the Order Endt. No. एफ 2-6/2020/एक(1), dated 17.08.2022 of the Deputy Secretary, Govt. of M.P., General Administration Department, Mantralaya, Vallabh Bhawan, Bhopal – 462 004 forwarded to :-

- 1. The Principal Secretary and Legal Rememberancer, Government of Madhya Pradesh, Department of Law and Legislative Affairs, Bhopal-462004, for information in reference to his Order Endt. No.3355/2022/21-ब(एक), dated 10.08.2022.
- 2. The Principal Secretary, Govt. of M.P., General Administration Department (GAD), Mantralaya, Vallabh Bhawan, Bhopal 462 004 for information in reference to his department Order No. 叹呀 2-6/2020/ए雨(1), dated 17.08.2022.
- 3. The Principal Secretary, Hon'ble the Governor of M.P., Raj Bhawan, Bhopal for information and necessary action.
- 4. The Deputy Controller, Government Central Press, Arera Hills, Habibganj, Bhopal-6 for publication in the next edition of Gazette of Madhya Pradesh.
- The Principal Accountant General (Accounts and Entitlements) First (T.M. Section), Office of the Accountant General, (Accounts and Entitlements) First, Madhya Pradesh, Lekha Bhawan, Jhansi Road, Gwalior-474002, for information.
- 6. The Accountant General (2) Madhya Pradesh- Gwalior, for information.
- 7. Shri Umesh Kumar Shrivastava, Special Judge SC/ST (P.A.) Act, Shvipuri for information and compliance. He should hand over the charge at his present place of posting, in such way so that he may take charge at new place of posting, at the earliest and to send intimation regarding handing over and taking the charge, immediately to this Registry.
- 8. The Principal District and Sessions Judge, Shivpuri for information and necessary action with a request to direct the concerned officer regarding handing over the charge at his present place of posting in such way so that he may assume the charge of new place of posting, at the earliest and to send intimation regarding handing over and taking over the charge to this Registry at the earliest.

- 9.(i) Officer on Special Duty (Computer), High Court of Madhya Pradesh Jabalpur, for sending the copy of this order through e-mail to Hon'ble the Judges of High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur and Benches at Indore and Gwalior.
  - (ii) Officer on Special Duty (Computer), High Court of Madhya Pradesh Jabalpur, for sending the copy of this order through e-mail to following Judicial Officers :-
    - District Judge (Inspection), High Court Premises, Jabalpur/ District Judge (Inspection), J.E.-1, Judges Enclave, Residency Area, Indore (M.P.)- 452001/ District Judge (Inspection), 28/B, Race Course Road, Opposite Mela Ground, Gwalior (M.P.), for information.
    - (2) Principal Registrar, High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Bench at Indore/ Indore, for information.
    - (3) Principal Registrar, High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Bench at Gwalior, New High Court Building, City Centre, Gwalior, for information.
    - Member Secretary, Madhya Pradesh State Legal Services Authority, 574, South Civil Lines, Jabalpur, for information.
    - (5) Principal Registrar, (Vigilance) / (Judicial)/ (I.L.R. and & Examination), High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur, for information.
    - (6) Registrar (Exam & Labour Court)/ (District Establishment)/ (Works and Infrastructure)/ (I.&L.)/ (Judicial-1)/ (Judicial-2)/ (Vigilance)/ Member Secretary (S.C.M.S.)/ Registrar/ Secretary, High Court Legal Services Committee/ (Administration)/ Officer on Special Duty, High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur, for information.
    - (7) Director/ Additional Director, Madhya Pradesh State Judicial Academy, First Floor, Abolished State Administrative Tribunal building, Jabalpur, for information.
    - (8) Judicial Officer concern.
  - Registrar (E.)/ Accounts Officer/ Budget Officer/ Joint Registrar (Protocol)/ Deputy Registrar (Judicial-1)/ (Judicial-2), High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur, for information.

- 11. Officer on Special Duty-cum-Principal Private Secretary to Hon'ble the Chief Justice, High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur, for His Lordship's kind information.
- 12. Secretary to the Registrar General, High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur, for information.
- Administrative Officer, Pension/ Budget/ Assistant (Works)/ Complaint/ Pay Fixation (gazetted) / Advance/ Leave (gazetted)/ Civil Checker/ Criminal Checker, High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur, for information.
- Note Vide the Registry Endorsement No. Reg(IT)(SA)/2018/368, dated 01/03/2018, the orders pertaining to transfer and posting are not being printed, photo copied and cyclostyled. Therefore, in connection with the said order all the concerned are informed to download copy of the order and to ensure the compliance of the necessary action accordingly.

7.8.2012 (Ramkumar Choubey) Registrar General

3422/21/9 (Eb)-17-08-2022



गध्यप्रदेश शासन रागान्स प्रशासन निभाग गंत्रालय वल्लग–भवन गोपाल–462004

/ / आदेश / / भोपाल, दिनांक 17.08.2022

एफ 2-6/2020/एक(1)-राज्य शासन एतद् द्वारा श्री उमेश कुमा श्रीवारतव, विशेष न्यायाधीश (एस.सी.एस.टी.(पी.ए.) एक्ट, शिवपुरी जिनकी संवाय कमांक विधि और विधायी कार्य विभाग द्वारा सामान्य प्रशासन विभाग के अधीन माननीय राज्यपाल महोदय के विधि अधिकारी के पद पर प्रतिनियुक्ति पर पदस्थापना हेत सौंपी गई है, को कार्यभार ग्रहण करने के दिनांक से, अरथाई रूप से, आगामी आदेश होने तक, माननीय राज्यपाल के विधि अधिकारी के पद पर प्रतिनियुगित पर पदरथ किया जाता है।

> मध्य प्रदेश के राज्यपाल के नाग से तथा आदेशानुसार

उप सचिव म0प्र0शासन,सामान्य प्रशासन विभाग भोपाल, दिनांक 17.08.2022

पृ०क० एफ 2-6/2020/एक(1) प्रतिलिपिः-

- राज्यपाल के प्रमुख सचिव, राज्यपाल सचिवालय, राजभवन, भोपाल की ओर उनके पत्र कमांक 1761/रा.स./रथा./2022, दिनांक 04.08.2022 के 1. संदर्भ में अग्रेषित.
- महालेखाकार (लेखा एवं हकदारी) प्रथम, मध्यप्रदेश ग्वालियर/भोपाल.
- 2. रजिरद्दार जनरल, उच्च न्यायालय म०प्र० जबलपुर,
- प्रमुख सचिव, मध्यप्रदेश शासन, विधि और विधायी कार्य विभाग को ओर 3. उनके आदेश कमांक 3355/2022/21-ब(एक), दिनांक 10.08.2022 व 4 संदर्भ में सूचनार्थ एवं आवश्यक कार्यवाही हेतु अग्रेषित,

अवर सचिव, म०प्र० शासन, सामान्य प्रशासन विभाग (स्था०) की ओर विभाग की वेवसाईट पर अपलोड करने हेतु अग्रेषित.

- कोपालय अधिकारी, वल्लभ–भवन कोपालय, भोपाल,
- श्री उमेश कुमार श्रीवास्तव, विशेष न्यायधीश (एस.सी एस.टी.(पी.ए.) एवर शिवपुरी,

की आर सूचनार्थ एवं आवश्यक कार्यवाही हेतु असेपित।

ग०प्र०शासन, सामान्य प्रशासन विभाग



6 7

